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AUDITOR'S STATEMENT 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of EAG SE (the "Company") prepared in 
accordance with Czech accounting regulations, which comprise the balance sheet as at 31 December 
2021, the profit and loss statement for the year ended 31 December 2021, the cash flow statement 
and the annex to the financial statements, which includes a description of significant accounting 
policies used and other explanatory information. Information about the Company is set out in the 
annex to these financial statements. 

In our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the assets and liabilities of EAG SE 
as at 31 December 2021, and of the expenses and revenues of EAG SE and its results of operations 
and cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2021 in accordance with Czech accounting 
regulations. 

 

The auditor’s statement is 

 

without reservations. 
 

BASIS FOR THE STATEMENT 

We conducted the audit in accordance with the Act on Auditors and the standards of the Chamber of 
Auditors of the Czech Republic (CA CR) for auditing, which are the International Standards on Auditing 
(ISA), possibly supplemented and modified by related application clauses. Our responsibilities under 
these regulations are described in more detail in the section Auditor's Responsibility for the Audit of the 
Financial Statements. In accordance with the Act on Auditors and the Code of Ethics adopted by the 
Chamber of Auditors of the Czech Republic, we are independent of the Company and have fulfilled our 
other ethical obligations under these regulations. We believe that the evidence we have gathered 
provides a sufficient and appropriate basis for our opinion. 

 

Responsibility of the company's statutory authorities for the financial 
statements  

The statutory authority of the company is responsible for the preparation of financial statements that 
give a true and fair view in accordance with Czech accounting regulations and for such internal control 
as it deems necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, the Company's statutory body is required to assess the 
Company's going concern status and, if applicable, to describe in the notes to the financial statements 
the matters relating to going concern and the application of the going concern assumption in the 
preparation of the financial statements, except where the statutory body plans to dissolve the 
Company or to wind up its business or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

 

The auditor's responsibility for the audit of the financial statements 

Our responsibility is to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements taken as a 
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's 
report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high degree of assurance, but is not 
assurance that an audit performed in accordance with the above provisions will, in all cases, detect 
material misstatement, if any, in the financial statements. Misstatements may arise from fraud or error 
and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to 
influence the economic decisions that users of the financial statements make on the basis of those 
financial statements. 

In conducting an audit in accordance with the above provisions, our responsibility is to exercise 
professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. Further, our 
responsibility is to: 



 

•  Identify and evaluate the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due 
to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures to address those risks, and obtain sufficient 
appropriate audit evidence to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material 
misstatement due to fraud is greater than the risk of not detecting a material misstatement due to 
error because fraud may involve collusion, forgery, deliberate omissions, misstatements or 
circumvention of internal controls. 

•  To obtain an understanding of the Company's internal control relevant to the audit in order to 
design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control system. 

• To assess the appropriateness of the accounting policies used, the reasonableness of the 
accounting estimates made and the disclosures made by the Company's Board of Directors in this 
regard in the notes to the financial statements. 

• To assess the appropriateness of the use of the going concern assumption in the preparation of 
the financial statements by the Board of Directors and whether, in light of the evidence gathered, 
there is any material uncertainty (material) arising from events or conditions that may cast 
significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that 
such a material uncertainty exists, it is our responsibility to draw attention in our report to the 
information provided in the notes to the financial statements in this regard and, if that information 
is not sufficient, to express a modified opinion. Our conclusions regarding the Company's ability to 
continue as a going concern are based on the evidential information we have obtained up to the 
date of our report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to lose its ability 
to continue as a going concern. 

•  Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the 
notes, and whether the financial statements present the underlying transactions and events in a 
manner that results in a fair presentation. 

 
Our responsibility is to inform the statutory body of, among other things, the planned scope and timing 
of the audit and the significant findings we have made during the audit, including any identified material 
weaknesses in the internal control system. 
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AUDITOR'S REPORT ON THE MANAGEMENT OF THE ACCOUNTING ENTITY  
 

Based on the examination of the accounting documents, the following can be stated: 
 

a)  The accounting is kept in a careful and reliable manner. No significant incorrect or 

unauthorised entries were found during the examination. 
 

b) The individual accounting documents relate to each other (Balance Sheet, Profit and Loss 

Statement, General Ledger, Trial balance). 

 
c) The amount of property shown in the balance sheet is supported by inventory lists. The inventory 

records have the required formalities. 

 

d)  The amount of share capital shown in the balance sheet is in line with the amount of the registered 
share capital in the Commercial Register. 

 

e) No significant irregularities were found during the audit of the primary documents. 

. 
f) There were no material events between the date of the financial statements and the date of the 

audit. 

 
g) Current liabilities to the state, social security and health insurance are paid. 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

 
 

  BALANCE SHEET 

 

  
   Name of the accounting 

entity: 

 

31.12.2021 EAG SE  

(in thousand CZK) 
 

 

     
Residence of the accounting 
entity: 

IC 
Platnéřská 88/9 

29 12 61 69 
Praha 

110 00 

   

Label Title 
Row 
no. 

Gross Correction Net 
Prev. acc. 
period net 

A TOTAL ASSETS 1 744 989 0 744 989 209 703 

AB. Fixed assets 3 646 790 0 646 790 167 951 

AB.III Fixed financial assets 27 646 790 0 646 790 167 951 

AB.III.1. Shares – controlled and controlling entity 28 156 542 0 156 542 47 888 

AB.III.2. Loans – controlled and controlling entity 29 490 239 0 490 239 120 055 

AB.III.6. Other loans 33 9 0 9 8 

AC. Current assets 37 98 199 0 98 199 41 752 

AC.II. Receivables 46 93 857 0 93 857 36 679 

AC.II.2. Short-term receivables 57 93 857 0 93 857 36 679 

AC.II.2.1. Trade receivables 58 7 860 0 7 860 5 683 

AC.II.2.2. Receivables – controlled and controlling entity 59 25 955 0 25 995 25 996 

AC.II.2.3. 
Receivables – accounting units with substantial 
influence 

60 60 000 0 60 000 0 

AC.II.2.4. Other receivables 61 2 0 2 5 000 

AC.II.2.4.1. Receivables from partners 62 0 0 0 5 000 

AC.II.2.4.6. Other receivable 67 2 0 2 0 

AC.IV. Cash and bank accounts 75 4 342 0 4 342 5 073 

AC.IV.1. Cash 76 2 131 0 2 131 2 761 

AC.IV.2. Bank accounts 77 2 211 0 2 211 2 312 

 
 

 
 



 

 
 

 
 

Label Title 
Row 
no. 

Current period 
net 

Previous period 
net 

P TOTAL LIABILITIES 82 744 989 209 703 

PA. Equity 83 178 430 33 168 

PA.I. Registered capital 84 2 984 2 984 

PA.I.1. Registered capital 85 2 984 2 984 

PA.II. Share premium and capital funds 88 172 600 31 000 

PA.II.2. Capital funds 90 172 600 31 000 

PA.II.2.1. Other capital funds 91 172 600 31 000 

PA.IV. Profit/loss – previous years (+/-)  99 -815 -304 

PA.IV.1. Retained earnings, accumulated losses from previous years (+/-) 100 -815 -304 

PA.V. Profit/loss – current year (+/-)  102 3 661 -512 

PB+C Other sources 104 566 559 176 535 

PC. Payables 110 566 559 176 535 

PC.I. Long-term payables 111 507 669 176 051 

PC.I.6. Payables – controlled and controlling entity 119 485 067 82 308 

PC.I.7. Payables – accounting units with substantial influence 120 22 602 93 743 

PC.II. Short-term payables 126 58 890 484 

PC.II.6. Payables – controlled and controlling organizations 134 27 273 0 

PC.II.8. Other payables 136 31 617 484 

PC.II.8.5. Due from state – tax liabilities and subsidies 141 638 471 

PC.II.8.7. Other payables 143 30 979 13 

     

Legal form of the accounting entity European company 

Business scope of the accounting entity Activities of the holding company 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 
 
 

 PROFIT & LOSS STATEMENT 

 

Name of the accounting 
entity: 

31.12.2021 EAG SE  

 (in thousand CZK)   

 

  
Residence of the accounting 
entity: 

ID 
Platnéřská 88/9 

29 12 61 69 
Prague 

110 00 

    

Label Title 
Row 
no. 

Current 
period 

Previous 
period 

I. Revenues from the sale of products and services 1 2 177 3 810 

A. Production consumption 3 2 36 

A.3. Services 6 2 36 

F. Other operating expenses 24 0 1 

F.3. Taxes and fees 27 0 1 

* Operating profit/loss (+/-) 30 2 175 3 773 

VI. Interest revenues and similar revenues 39 36 687 3 047 

VI.1. Interest revenues and similar revenues – controlled and controlling entity 40 36 687 3 047 

J. Interest expenses and similar expenses 43 35 532 6 682 

J.1. Interest expenses and similar expenses – controlled and controlling entity 44 34 609 1 614 

J.2. Other interest expenses and similar expenses 45 923 5 068 

VII. Other financial reveneus 46 2 040 0 

K. Other financial expenses 47 580 8 

* Profit/Loss from financial operations (+/-) 48 2 615 -3 643 

** Profit/Loss before tax 49 4 790 130 

L. Income tax 50 1 129 642 

L.1. Income tax – due tax 51 1 129 642 

** Profit/Loss after tax 53 3 661 -512 

*** Profit/Loss of current accounting period (+/-) 55 3 661 -512 

* Net turnover for the accounting period 56 40 904 6 857 

          

Legal form of the accounting entity European company 

Business scope of the accounting entity Activities of the holding company 

 
 



EAG SE 
Annex to the financial statements 

Period from 1.1.2021 to 31.12.2021 
(in thousand CZK) 

 

 
 

 

 

 

1. Characteristics and main activities 

 
Establishment and characteristics of the company: 

EAG SE was established on 14 November 2012 and is registered in the Commercial Register 

under file number H 886 at the Municipal Court in Prague. 

The financial statements were prepared on 30. Jun 2022. 

The main business activity is the activities in the holding company. 

 
Residence of the company: 

 
Platnéřská 88/9, 110 00 Prague 1 

 
ID number: 

291 26 169 

Statutory authority: 

The company's statutory authority is the Board of Directors. Members of the Board of Directors: 

Ing. Jan Kranát, born 14.5.1972, Rohanské nábřeží 657/7, 186 00 Prague 8 

Jakub Šulta, born 3.5.1988, U Blaženky 2257/17, 150 00 Prague 5 

Pavel Svoreň, born 17.1.1990, Zdráhalova 957/36, 613 00 Brno 

Changes in the Commercial Register: 

 

There were no changes in the commercial register during the financial year. 

 
 

2. Significant accounting policies used by the accounting entity 
 

The financial statements have been prepared on the basis of accounting records maintained in 

accordance with the Accounting Law and the relevant regulations and decrees applicable in the 

Czech Republic. 

 

These financial statements are prepared in accordance with the Decree of the Ministry of Finance 

of the Czech Republic No. 500/2002 Coll., implementing certain provisions of Act No. 563/1991 

Coll., on Accounting, as amended, for accounting units that are entrepreneurs in the double-entry 

accounting system. 

 

(a) Tangible and intangible fixed assets 

Tangible and intangible fixed assets are recorded at their cost price. 

 
Tangible fixed assets with a cost of up to 80 thousand CZK is not recognised in the balance sheet 

and it is booked in the expensed in the year of acquisition. 

 
Intangible fixed assets are depreciated according to their usability period, which is determined by 

the internal policy of the accounting entity. 



EAG SE 
Annex to the financial statements 

Period from 1.1.2021 to 31.12.2021 
(in thousand CZK) 

 

 
 

 

 

 

The following table shows the depreciation methods and periods by property group: 
 

Property Method Depreciation period 

Machines and services Linear 3 and 5 years 

Cars Linear 4 years 

Office equipment Linear 4 years 

Software Linear 3 years 
 

 
(b) Fixed financial assets 

Fixed financial assets consist mainly of loans and borrowings with a maturity of more than one 

year, ekvity holdings, available-for-sale securities and shares and debt securities held to maturity. 

 

(c) Inventories 

Materials and goods are valued at cost price. Cost includes the purchase price and incidental 

acquisition costs such as customs duties, freight. insurance, etc. Outflows of materials and goods 

are valued using the weighted arithmetic average method. 

 

(d) Determination of provisions and reserves and estimates items 

Receivables 

The Company establishes allowances for doubtful accounts based on its own analysis of the 

solvency of its customers. 

Inventories 

Valuation allowances are made when the valuation used in the accounting records is temporarily 

higher than the selling price of inventories less costs associated with the sale. 

Reserves and accured items 

The company did not make any reserves or accured itmes in the financial year. 

 

(e) Foreign currency conversions 

The Company uses a fixed exchange rate for the conversion of foreign currency transactions, 

which is determined based on the exchange rate announced by the Czech National Bank on the 

first business day of the month. 

Receivables, payables and funds in foreign currency are translated at the balance sheet date at the 

foreign exchange market rate announced by the Czech National Bank. Unrealised foreign 

exchange gains and losses are recognised in profit and loss statement. 

 

(f) Derivatives 

The Company did not use derivatives during the period. 

(g) Leased property 

The Company accounts for any leased property by expensing the lease payments on a straight-

line basis over the term of the lease. Upon termination of the lease and exercise of the option to 

purchase, the leased item is assigned to the Company's assets at the purchase price. 

 
 

 



EAG SE 
Annex to the financial statements 

Period from 1.1.2021 to 31.12.2021 
(in thousand CZK) 

 

 
(h) Income tax 

Income tax for the period consists of tax payable and deferred tax. 

A deferred tax asset is accounted for only when it is probable that it will be utilised in subsequent 

accounting periods. 

 

(i) Equity 

The Company's equity consists of share capital, capital funds, previous year's result and current 

period's result. 

 

(j) Booking of revenues and expenses 

Revenues and expenses are accrued, that means to the period to which they are materially and 

temporally related. 

 

(k)  Using of estimates 

In preparing the financial statements, management makes estimates and assumptions that affect 

the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and 

expenses. These estimates and assumptions are based on historical experience and various other 

factors believed to be reasonable at the date of the financial statements and are used when the 

carrying amounts of assets and liabilities are not readily apparent from other sources or when 

there is uncertainty in the application of particular accounting policies. Actual results may differ 

from estimates. 

Estimates and assumptions are revised on an ongoing basis. Adjustments to accounting estimates 

are reflected in the period in which the estimates are revised, if the revision affects only the 

current period, or in the period of revision and future periods, if the revision affects both current 

and future periods 

 

 

3. Fixed assets 

(a) Intangible fixed assets 

The company has no intangible fixed assets at the balance sheet date. 

 
 

(b) Tangible fixed assets 

The company has no tangible fixed assets at the balance sheet date. 

 

 
 

4. Leased property 

(a) Financial leasing 

The Company had no assets acquired under finance leases during the financial year. 

(b) Operative leasing 

The Company did not have any assets leased under operating leases during the financial year. 

 

 



EAG SE 
Annex to the financial statements 

Period from 1.1.2021 to 31.12.2021 
(in thousand CZK) 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
5. Financial assets 

 

Long-term financial assets are mainly shares in controlled entities and long-term loans and borrowings. 

Interest on these loans and borrowings is also part of long-term financial assets. 

At the balance sheet date, the accounting entity held the following business shares: 

 
 

Controlled entity ID: Business share Date of acquisition of the 

business share 

EAG Advisors s.r.o. 078 33 156 100% 6.2.2019 

Carvago Holding a.s. 076 41 109 100% 20.5.2019 

Teas SPV, s.r.o. 060 71 872 100% 28.6.2019 

Carvago SPV s.r.o. 084 43 301 100% 22.8.2019 

PORTIVA Automotive 

Finance s.r.o. 

089 01 155 100 % 29.1.2020 

EAG Investments s.r.o. 096 28 916 100% 9.2.2021 

 

 
 

6. Inventories 

The Company had no inventories in the financial year. 

 

 
7. Payables and receivables 

(a) Total receivables are in the amount of 93.857 thousand CZK and all these receivables are short-

term. 

(b) Total liabilities are in the amount of 566.559 thousand CZK of which 58.890 thousand CZK are 

current liabilities and 507.669 thousand CZK are long-term liabilities. 

(c) The entity has no receivables or payables that are covered by guarantees in property. 

(d) At the balance sheet date the accounting entity has no receivables or payables with maturity of more 

than 5 years. 

(e) All receivables and payables are recorded in the balance sheet. 

 
 

 
 
 

.,. f 



EAG SE 
Annex to the financial statements 

Period from 1.1.2021 to 31.12.2021 
(in thousand CZK) 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

8. Estimated and acruals accounts 

As at the balance sheet date, the Company does not record any balance in the estimated accounts 

and accrual accounts. 

 
9. Provisions 

The Company did not make any provisions in the financial year. 

 

 
10. Equity 

The company reported profit in the amount of 3.661 thousand CZK for the accounting period from 

1 January 2021 to 31 December 2021. 

The equity was consisted of profit from the current period (mentioned above), share capital in the 

amount of 2.984 thousand CZK, loss from the previous year in the amount of 815 thousand CZK 

and capital funds in the amount of 172.600 thousand CZK. 

 

 
11. Reserves 

The company did not make any reserves in the financial year. 

 

 
12. Informations about revenues 

In the financial year the company realised revenues from the services in the amount of 2.177 

thousand CZK. 

All revenues from the services were related to financial services, which are exempt from value 

added tax. 

 

 
13. Other operating revenues and expenses 

The accounting entity had no other operating expenses in the financial year. 

The accounting entity had no other operating revenues in the financial year.  

 

14. Other financial revenues and expenses 

Other financial expenses in the amount of 580 thousand CZK were mainly made up of foreign 

exchange losses and bank fees. 

Other financial revenues in the amount of 2.040 thousand CZK were made up of foreign exchange 

gains. 

 
15. Employees 

The company did not have any employees in the current or previous financial year. 

 

 



EAG SE 
Annex to the financial statements 

Period from 1.1.2021 to 31.12.2021 
(in thousand CZK) 

 

 
 

 

 
16. Income tax 

(a) Income tax payable 

Income tax payable for the period ending 31 December 2021 is in the amount of 1.129 thousand 

CZK. 

(b) Deferred income tax 

No deferred income tax has been accounted for in the financial year. 

 

 
17. Significant subsequent events 

As at the date of the financial statements, management is not aware of any other significant 

subsequent events that would affect the financial statements for the period. 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 CASH FLOW STATEMENT  Name of the accounting 
entity: 

   
 

 EAG SE  

 31.12.2021    

 (in thousand of Czech Crowns)  
Residence of the 
accounting entity:      

     Platnéřská 88/9 
     Praha 
     110 00 

            

Label Title 
Current 
period 

Previous 
period 

 

P. 
Balance of cash on hand and financial equivalents as at the beginning of 
reporting period 

5 073 2 785  

Z. Accounting profit/loss from running activities before taxation 4 790 130  

A.1. Adjustments by non-cash operations -1 156 3 634  

A.1.1. Depreciation of fixed assets and amortization of adjustments to acquired assets 0 0  

A.1.2. Change in balance of adjustments, reserves 0 0  

A.1.3. Profit from sales of fixed assets 0 0  

A.1.4. Revenue from shares in profit 0 0  

A.1.5. 
Accounted for interest expense, exclusive of interest capitalization and accounted 
for credit interest  

-1 156 3 634  

A.1.6. Possible adjustments by other non-cash operations 0 0  

A. * 
Net cash flow from running activities before taxation, changes in working 
capital 

3 635 3 764  

A.2. Change in non-cash items of working capital -2 177 -3 810  

A.2.1. 
Change in balance of receivables from running activities, temporary assets 
accounts 

-2 177 -3 810  

A.2.2. 
Change in balance of short-term payables from running activities, temporary 
liability accounts 

0 0  

A.2.3. Change in balance of inventory 0 0  

A.2.4. Change in balance of current liquid assets not included in cash or equivalents 0 0  

A. ** Net cash flow from running activities before taxation 1 458 -46  

A.3. Paid interest with the exception of interest included in fixed assets pricing -35 532 -6 682  

A.4. Interests received 36 687 3 047  

A.5. 
Income tax for running activities and additional tax assessments for previous 
periods 

-1 129 -642  

A.6. Income and expense on unusual and/or extraordinary items, including income tax 0 0  

A.7.   0 0  

A. *** Net cash flow from running activities 1 484 -4 322  

B.1. Expense on fixed assets acquisition -478 847 -102 685  

B.2. Income from fixed assets sales 0 0  

B.3. Loans to related parties 0 0  

B. *** Net cash flow from investing activities -478 847 -102 685  

C.1. Change in balance of long-term or short-term payables 386 165 109 347  

C.2. Impact of changes in equity on cash on hand and financial equivalents 141 600 5 000  

Year ID 

2021 29126169 

 



 

C.2.1. 
Increase in cash on hand as a result of increased registered capital, share 
premium etc. 

0 0  

C.2.2. Payment of share in equity to partners 0 0  

C.2.3. Other contributions of cash by partners and shareholders 141 600 5 000  

C.2.4. Loss coverage by partners 0 0  

C.2.5. Direct debit fund payments 0 0  

C.2.6. Paid shares in profit, including taxes paid 0 0  

C.*** Net cash flow from financing activities 527 765 114 347  

F. Net increase/decrease in cash on hand 50 402 7 340  

R. 
Balance of cash on hand and financial equivalents as at the end of reporting 
period 

4 342 5 073  

 

 



 

 


